Validation report template Version 1.0
32 | 211

Operating Cost € 1,792,700
External

financial audit
report

Electricity Sale
Price

€ Cents/ kWh 18
Power Purchase

Contract

Annual
generation

MWh/year 15,500
Generation

License

Corporate Tax
Rate

% 15
Serbian

Regulations

Commercial
Loan Interest
Rate

% 6 Bank Document

VAT % 20
Serbian

Regulations

Estimated
Project Lifetime

Years 20 Tool 10

Project IRR has been calculated as 7.46 % in the absence of the carbon revenue. The
Benchmark is 10.91% and it does clearly exceed the resulting Project IRR, thus rendering
the project activity economically unattractive. The calculations were verified and found to
be correct by Re Carbon Ltd. Similarly, the assumptions used in the calculations were
deemed to be correct by Re Carbon.

Sensitivity analysis has been carried out for Investment Cost (±10%), Operation Cost
(±10%), Electricity Price (±10%) and Energy Production (±10%). All the variables not
included in sensitivity analysis, which constitute less than 20%, do not have material
impact on the analysis. Reasonable variations of the above stated parameters were checked
as in below:

Variable
1) Fluctuation

2) -10% 3) 0% 4) 10%
5) Investment Cost
(IRR %)

6) 8.76% 7) 7.46% 8) 6.35%

Validation report template Version 1.0
33 | 211

9) Operation Cost (IRR
%)

10) 9.49%
11) 7.46%

12) 5.32%

13) Electricity Price (IRR
%)2

14) 4.03%
15) 7.46%

16) 10.61%

17) Energy Production
(IRR %)

18) 4.18%
19) 7.46%

20) 10.49%

The proposed project activity is unlikely to be the most financially/economically attractive
as indicated in the ‘Tool for Demonstration and Assessment of Additionality’ (Version
07.0.0), as per Sub Step 2c Para 42b. The additionality of the project activity has been
assessed in the above section through investment analysis and it is concluded that a
financially more viable alternative to the project activity would have led to higher
emissions.

It is seen that project is not the most attractive option. Therefore, the project is considered
as additional to the baseline scenario.

In conclusion, Re Carbon Ltd. confirms that this project activity is financially unattractive